

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

DANIEL CLATE ACKER,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

CAPITAL CASE

MR. ACKER IS SCHEDULED TO BE EXECUTED ON SEPTEMBER 27, 2018

A. Richard Ellis*
75 Magee Avenue
Mill Valley, CA 94941
TEL: (415) 389-6771
FAX: (415) 389-0251
a.r.ellis@att.net
Texas Bar No. 06560400

Maureen Scott Franco
Federal Public Defender
Western District of Texas
Timothy P. Gumkowski
Assistant Federal Defender
504 Lavaca St., Suite 960
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 916-5025
tim_gumkowski@fd.org

* Counsel of Record for Applicant
Member, Supreme Court Bar

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER..... 1

 I. Introduction 1

 II. Respondent’s erroneous procedural arguments (BIO at 15-17) 4

 III. The State’s arguments regarding actual innocence (BIO at 17-25)..... 6

 a. Respondent misstates the federal court proceedings. 7

 b. Acker has never argued that the victim was not run over. 10

 IV. The State’s due process arguments are also unavailing (BIO at 26-35) 11

 V. Conclusion 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE separate sheet

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH PAGE LIMIT separate sheet

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Acker v. Davis, 693 F. App'x 384 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 8, 10

Acker v. Director, 2016 WL 3268328 (E.D. Tex. June 14, 2016)..... 2, 3, 7, 10, 11, 12

Chiarella v. United States, 445 U.S. 222 (1980)..... 11, 13

Cola v. Reardon, 787 F.2d 681 (1st Cir. 1986)..... 13

Dunn v. United States, 442 U.S. 100 (1979)..... 11, 13

Gattis v. Snyder, 278 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 13

Miller-El Cockrell, 537 U.S. 322 (2003)..... 10

Napue v. Illinois, 360 U.S. 264 (1959) 6

Schlup v. Delo, 513 U.S. 298 (1995)..... 2, 12

United States v. Agurs, 427 U.S. 97 (1976)..... 6

STATE CASES

Ex parte Chabot, 300 S.W.3d 768 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009) 4

Ex parte Chavez, 371 S.W.3d 200 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012) 4

Ex parte Gharremani, 332 S.W.3d 470 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011) 4

Ex parte Henderson, No. AP-76,925 (Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 5, 2012) 4

Ex parte Robbins, 360 S.W.3d 446 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011)..... 4

State v. Acker, 2003 WL 22855434 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 26, 2003)..... 8, 9

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)..... 10

STATE STATUTES

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.073..... 4, 5

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art 11.071 sec. 5(a)..... 3, 5, 7

Nos.18-6075 & 18A310
